UNUUI

FILED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVAD MAR 2 8 2013

BRYAN FERGASON, Appellant, vs. LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT, Respondent. Supreme Court No. 6235 W ALCO VILLINDEMAN District Court No. A534416CLERK

Due Date: April 08, 2013

CIVIL PROPER PERSON APPEAL STATEMENT

Appellant in Proper Person

Bryan Fergason, #96803 High Desert State Prison P. O. Box 650 Indian Springs, NV 89070-0650

Appellant: BRYAN FERGASON Attorney for Respondent

Thomas Joseph Moreo Chief Deputy District Attorney Clark County District Attorney 200 Lewis Ave., 3rd Flr. Las Vegas, NV 89155

Respondent: LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT



Judgment or Order You Are Appealing. List the judgment or order that you are appealing from and the date that the judgment or order was filed in the district court.

Filed Date	Name of Judgment or Order
11-29-12	Order argatina Motion for Sunmary
	Dudament
	3

Related Cases. List all other court cases related to this case. Provide the case number, title of the case and name of the court where the case was filed.

Case No.	Case Title	Name of Court
1-228752	State of Nevada US Boyon Fee	ason Dept 1+20
UU7874	state of Newada us Bron Fergason	
	7 0.	

Issues on Appeal. Does your appeal concern any of the following issues? Check all that apply:

divorce	child custody/visitation	child support
\square relocation	termination of parental rights	attorney fees
☐ paternity	marital settlement agreement	division of property
adoption	prenuptial agreement	spousal support
₫ other—briefly	explain:	·

Statement of Facts. Explain the facts of your case. (Your answer must be provided in the space allowed.)

ON 11 4, 08 A MURY FOUND APPELLANT GUILTY OF

(1) COUNT OF CONSPIRACY to PASSESS STOLEN PROPERTY AND/OR to

CAMMIT BURGLARY AND 25 COUNTS OF POSSESSION OF STOLEN

PROPERTY, CASE NO. C228752. A LIMELY NOTICE OF APPEAL WAS

FILED.

DASEL ON THE SAME EVILENCE AS THE CRIMINAL CASE. DN 4-10-

2007 Afforney CYNThia L. Pustial Eso. Filed AN ANSWER to
THE COMPLAINT FOR FORFEITURE ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT, FOLLOW-
ing, ON APRIL 23, 2007 She FILED A Motion to Stat Proceedings
IN this FORFEITURE PROCEEDING PENDING THE OUTCOME OF CASE
NO. C228752, The HONORABLE STEWART BELL GRANTES THE
STAY UNTIL Such LIME AS CLAIMANTS CRIMINAL CASE IS TRIED.
SEE ONDER to StatistiCALLY CLOSE CASE. CN 10-29-09 the
HONORAble Douglas E. Smith had the FOREFEITURE CASE
dismissed (With OR Without PREJUDICE). INFRA.
DN 12 10, 2010 the NEVALA SUPREME COURT
LENIES APPELLANTS PIRECT APPEAL, SUPREME COURT CASE NO.
59264 Pistrict Court CASE NO. C228752.
DN 6-9-11 APPELLANT FILED TIMELY PETITION FOR A WRIT
OF HABEAS CORPUS. CASE NO. C228752. The State RESPONDED
Then, ON 11-30-11 PLRINTIFF FILEL A MOTION to RECONSIDER COURT
StatisticaLIN CLOSING THE CASE. SEE NOTICE AND MOTION to RE-
CONSIDER. ON 2-10-12 PISTRICT DENIED THE PETITION. APPELLANT
FILE LIMEN NOTICE OF APPEAL. ON 4 - 11 - 12 THE NEVADA
SUPREME COURT REVERSED AND REMANDED.
At Some Point Phriatiff Filed A Motion to Lift State The
Motion was granted on 4-9-12, Following, ON 5-1-12 Plain-
LIFF FILE NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION FOR SUMMENT JUDGMENT.
APPELLANT FILEL his opposition on 10-5-12. On 7-23-2012
Attorney Dustin WithLREW AS COUNSEL OF RECORD Without in-
FORMING APPELLANT
ON 11-13-12 the District Court As to Phaidliffs
Motion FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT INDICATED IT WOULD REVIEW THE
CRIMINAL CASE AND NOTEL IT WOULD have to RESERVE ITS

RULING PENDING THE APPEAL. HOLDEVER, ON 11-29-12 Thomas
J. MOREO, Chief Deputy District Attorney Mailed Appellant
A COPT OF his Notice OF ENTRY OF ORDER / Finding OF FACT.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER Alleging that ON 11-13-12
THE DISTRICT COURT GRANTED PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT. SEE FACTS AND CONCLUSION OF LAW, P. 4, LINES 911. This Appeal Folious From that Erroneously Allegation.

Statement of District Court Error. Explain why you believe the district court was wrong. Also state what action you want the Nevada Supreme Court to take. (Your answer must be provided in the space allowed). Appellant's appeal is based solay on Entry of Order/ Finding of Fact, Conclusion of Law and Order prepared by Chief Deputy District Attorny Granting plantiff's motion For Summary Sudgment, Conclusion of law and order P.41ines 8-11 when in fact the district Court made no such ruling. See Criminal Coult minutes, dated 11-13-12. There, the District Court clearly indicated that it would Reserve it's ruling pending the outcome of appellants Habeas Appeal. Id. Contrary to plantiff's assertion that appellant Entered a guilty plea in case No. CZZ8752, and that the Judgment of Conviction is final see motion For Summary Sudgment, P.6 lines 5-7, facts and conclusions of law P.4 lines 12-16 Proof of facts necessary to Sustain the Conviction being Conclusive evidence in the forfeiture action is belied

by the record Appellant has not entered a
Guilty Plea in case no. CZZ875Z Following
Reversal and Remand by this court. Sience
this court's order of Reversal and Remand
no Further proceedings have transpired.
Therefore, Since Appellant's Criminal case
is Still pending and the Complaint For
forfeiture is based on evidence As the
Criminal case, if in fact the District court
did grant plantiffs motion for summary
Judgment based on the Foregoing this
court should rule the court erred where
it prematurely granted plantiff's motion
for Summary Judgment when in fact the
Criminal case has not been resolved and
rescind the courts order.
But
Bryan Fergason # 96803
Bryan Fergason # 96803 P.O. Bax 650 H.D.S.P.
Indian Springs NV 89070
·

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on the date in	dicated below, I served a copy of this
completed appeal statement upon all pa	rties to the appeal as follows:
☐ By personally serving it upon h	nim/her; or
□ By mailing it by first class m	ail with sufficient postage prepaid to
	nes and address(es) of parties served
	nos ana adaross(os) or parties are the
by mail): Office of the Distri	Attación
200 lewis Avenue, P.	
Las Vegas, NV 8915	
Supreme Court of Office of the Cle	Nevada
Office of the Cle	1 k
2015. Carson Strice	t. Suit 201
carson city, Neva	•
DATED this 3 day of 25	, 20 <u>/</u> 3.
day 01	
	C. CA D.
	Signature of Appellant
	Print Name of Appellant
	_
	P.O. BOX 650 H.D.S.P.
	Address
	Indian Spring NV 89070
	City/State/Zip
	Telephone